Ruling # 2023-FON-1 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 2/17/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: COLBURN, HAROLD S

Date of Birth: 01/21/1946 License Number:

Having satisfied his financial obligation from the 2-17-1990 Nebraska State Racing Commission ruling, owner Harry S.
Colburn D.0.B. 01-21-1946 is hereby restored to good standing.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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Ruling # 2023-FON-2 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 3/18/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: HIBDON, MARK NEIL

Date of Birth: 12/14/1968 License Number:

Owner/Trainer Mark Hibdon having been properly served and waived his right to a formal Steward's hearing for
violation of NE Racing and Gaming Commission Rule 18.011 {Trainer is absolute insurer of the conditions of horses
trained and entered in a race and is responsible for the prresence of any drug or medications in such harses).

Industrial Laboratories reported that the blood sample obtained from the horse "Afleet Okie" who ran first in the 3rd
race on February 24, 2023 had a Lasix overage at a level of 191.5 ng/ml.

Owner/Trainer Mark Hibdon is fined the sum of Five Hundred Dollars {$500.000). Fine to be paid to the NE State
Racing Commission within 72 hours.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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Ruling # 2023-FON-3 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 3/18/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: DUNLAP, SHON MICHAEL

Date of Birth: 04/29/1973 License Number:

Owner/Trainer Shon M. Dunlap having received notice of a Steward's hearing and appeared for violation of NE Racing
& Gaming Commission Rule 12.007.07 (A trainer shall have his or her horse at the paddock at the appointed time).

Trainer Shon M. Dunlap failed to bring the right horse "Recklessness" to the paddock for the second race at Fonner
Park on Friday, March 17, 2023, therefore neccessitating a late scratch.

Trainer Shon M. Dunlap is hereby fined the sum of Two Hundred Dollars {5200.00). Fine is to be paid to the NE Racing

By Order of
The Board of Stewards




Ruling # 2023-FON-4 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 3/24/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: RUSHTON, STACEY KYLE

Date of Birth: 08/03/1968 License Number:

OWNER/TRAINER, STACEY RUSHTON HAVING BEEN PROPERLY SERVED AND WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A FORMAL
STEWARDS HEARING FOR VIOLATION OF NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION RULE 18.011 (THE
TRAINER IS THE ABSOLUTE INSURER OF THE CONDITION OF HORSES TRAINED BY HIM AND ENTERED IN A RACE AND 1S
RESPONSIIBLE FOR THE PRESENCE OF ANY PROHIBITED DRUG OR MEDICATION IN SUCH HORSES.) INDUSTRIAL
LABRATORIES REPORTED THAT THE URINE SAMPLE (CODE #23022120-007) OBTAINED FROM THE HORSE
"SENTIMENTAL CROSS" WHO FINISHED FIRST IN THE 1ST RACE ON SATURDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2023, AT FONNER PARK,
GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA CONTAINED 6.40 NG/ML 3-CARBOXY DETOMIDINE WHICH IS OVER TOLERANCE LEVEL OF
2.00NG/ML.

OWNER/TRAINER, STACEY RUSHTON, IS HEREBY FINED THE SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00) AND HIS
HORSE "SENTIMENTAL CROSS" IS DISQUALIFIED FROM 1ST PLACE AND DISQUALIFIED FROM ALL PURSE MONEY.

THE NEW ORDER OF FINISH FOR THE 1ST RACE ON FEBRUARY 18, 2023 IS 1ST, #1 SEGOVIANA; 2ND, #3 NEBRASKA
RED; 3RD, #2 GUAPA CHICA; 4TH, #5 ROSE OF EKITA.

FINE TO BE PAID TO THE NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION WITHIN 72 HOURS

By Order of
The Board of Stewards




Ruling # 2023-FON-5 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 3/24/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: STORTZUM, DEVIN

Date of Birth: 11/19/1970 License Number:

ASSISTANT STARTER, DEVIN STORTZUM, WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A FORMAL STEWARDS HEARING, IS HEREBY FINED THE
SUM OF ONE-HUNDRED DOLLARS ($100.00) FOR VIOLATION OF NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING
COMMISSION RULE 3.00.04 (NO DOGS PERMITTED IN STABLE AREA.)

FINE TO BE PAID TO THE NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION WITHIN 72 HOURS.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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Ruling # 2023-FON-6 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 3/29/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: ECOFFEY, GILBERT W.

Date of Birth: 03/28/1988 License Number:

OWNER/TRAINER, GILBERT ECOFFEY, HAVING BEEN NOTIFIED AND WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A FORMAL STEWARDS
HEARING IS FINED THE SUM OF TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR VIOLATION OF NEBRASKA STATE RACING
AND GAMING COMMISSION RULE 9.001.29 (OVERAGE OF THE THERAPEUTIC MEDICATION "BUTE") AT A LEVEL OF
6.28+/-0.92 UG/ML FOR THE HORSE "BIG CALI GIRL" WHO FINISHED FIRST IN THE 4TH RACE ON SATURDAY, MARCH
11, 2023.

FINE TO BE PAID TO THE NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION WITHIN 72 HOURS.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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Ruling # 2023-FON-7 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 4/7/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: PEERS, SCOTT

Date of Birth: 10/19/1957 License Number:

RACING OFFICIAL/STARTER, SCOTT PEERS, HAVING WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A FORMAL STEWARDS HEARING AND
APPEARED, IS HEREBY FINED THE SUM OF TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS ($200.00) FOR VIOLATION OF NEBRASKA STATE
RACING AND GAMING RULE 13.001 (MUST BE LICENSED BY NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING BEFORE

WORKING.)

FINE IS TO BE PAID TO THE NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION WITHIN 72 HOURS.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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Ruling # 2023-FON-8 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 4/7/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: ECOFFEY, GILBERT W.
Date of Birth: 03/28/1988 License Number:

OWNER/TRAINER, GILBERT W. ECOFFEY, HAVING BEEN NOTIFIED AND WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A FORMAL STEWARDS
HEARING IS HEREBY FINED THE SUM OF TWO HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS ($250.00) FOR VIOLATION OF NEBRASKA
STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION RULE 9.001.20 (OVERAGE OF THE THERAPEUTIC MEDICATION "BUTE" AT A
LEVEL OF 7.2+/-0.9 UG/ML FOR THE HORSE "WRATH" WHO FINISHED FIRST IN THE SECOND RACE ON SATURDAY,
MARCH 18, 2023 (SECOND OFFENSE).

FINE IS TO BE PAID TO THE NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION WITHIN 72 HOURS.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards



Ruling # 2023-FON-9 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 4/22/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: HIBDON, MARK NEIL

Date of Birth: 12/14/1968 License Number:

OWNER/TRAINER, MARK HIBDON, RECEIVED NOTICE OF A STEWARDS HEARING AND APPEARED FOR VIOLATION OF
NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING RULE 12.007.07 (A TRAINER SHALL HAVE HIS OR HER HORSE IN THE PADDOCK
AT APPOINTED TIME.)

MR. HIBDON, FAILED TO BRING THE HORSE "CHAN" TO THE PADDOCK FOR THE FIFTH RACE ON FRIDAY, APRIL 14,
2023, THEREFORE, NECCESSITATING A LATE SCRATCH.

TRAINER , MARK HIBDON, IS HEREBY FINED THE SUM OF TWO HUNDRED DOLLARS (5200.00). FINE TO BE PAID TO THE
NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION WITHIN 72 HOURS.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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Ruling # 2023-FON-10 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 5/18/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: OLDELK, RODNEY WYATT

Date of Birth: 09/30/1994 License Number:

PROBATIONARY EXERCISE RIDER, RODNEY OLDELK, HAVING RECEIVED PROPER NOTICE OF HEARING AND APPEARED
BEFORE THE BOARD OF STEWARDS ON THURSDAY, MAY 18, 2023 AT FONNER PARK, FOR VIOLATION OF NEBRASKA
STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION RULE 3.007 (ADMITTED TO ALCOHOL ABUSE ON MAY 8, 2023 AND
3.007.02 ADMITTED TO SUBSTANCE ABUSE ON MAY 13, 2023 OF THC (MARIJUANA.)

MR. RODNEY OLDELK IS HEREBY SUSPENDED FOR THIRTY DAYS STARTING SATURDAY, MAY 20, 2023 THRU SUNDAY,
JUNE 18, 2023.

MR. RODNEY OLDELK MUST BE PROFESSIONALLY EVALUATED BY A CERTIFIED CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE COUNSELOR
AND PRODUCE A NEGATIVE URINE SAMPLE BEFORE HAVING HIS NEBRASKA RACING AND GAMING LICENSE

REINSTATED.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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Ruling # 2023-FON-11 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 6/12/2023
Grand island, NE 68801

Licensee: COMPTON, JESSE J

Date of Birth: 09/14/1981 License Number:

Owner/Trainer Jesse Compton having been telephonically notified June 5, 2023 for violation of Nebraska State Racing
and Gaming Rule 18.011 (the trainer is the absolute insurer of the condition of horses trained by him and entered in a
race and is responsible for the presence of any prohibited drug or medication in such horses) that “Sing Charmer Sing”
who finished 1st in the first race at Fonner Park on April 28th, 2023 and tested positive for the class 3 drug “Sotalol” as
reported by Industrial Laboratories, Denver Colorado. Owner/Trainer Jesse Compton waived his right to a formal
stewards hearing and is fined five hundred dollars ($500.00) and the horse “Sing Charmer Sing” is disqualified from 1st
place and placed last and forfeits all purse money earned for that race.

The new order of finish for the 1st race on April 28, 2023 is: 1st # 2 “Tellittothejudge"; 2nd #1 “Just Luck”; 3rd #5 “PR
Girlfriend”; 4 #4 “SheSteelDreamin”; unplaced #3 “Sing Charmer Sing”.

Fine to be paid to the Nebraska State Racing and Gaming Commission with 72 hours.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards




Ruling # 2023-FON-12 Fonner Park Ruling Date: 8/15/2023
Grand Island, NE 68801

Licensee: WOOD, DAKOTA R

Date of Birth: 12/02/1991 License Number:

JOCKEY DAKOTA WOOD HAVING COMPLETED HIS DRUG COUNSELING AND PROVIDED A NEGATIVE URINE TEST IS
HEREBY ELIGIBLE TO RE-APPLY FOR HIS OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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Ruling # 2023-CLS-1 Columbus Exposition & Racing Ruling Date: 10/14/2023
Columbus, NE 68601

Licensee: REINKE, ROY

Date of Birth: 01/21/1949 License Number:

OWNER, ROY REINKE, HAVING RECEIVED A WRITTEN NOTICE OF HEARING AND APPEARED FOR VIOLATION OF
NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION RULES, 15.002.04: THE STEWARDS MAY SET ASIDE AND ORDER
RESCISSION OF A CLAIM FOR ANY HORSE FROM A CLAIMING RACE RUN IN THIS JURISDICTION UPON A SHOWING
THAT ANY PARTY TO THE CLAIM COMMITTED A PROHIBITED ACTION;

15.004.04- A PERSON SHALL NOT CLAIM A HORSE OR ENTER INTO ANY AGREEMENT TO HAVE A HORSE CLAIMED ON
BEHALF OF AN INELIGIBLE OR UNDISCLOSED PERSON.

OWNER, ROY REINKE, ADMITTED TO CLAIMING THE HORSE "ALLEN'S ROCKET" FROM THE FIFTH RACE ON SUNDAY,

OCTOBER 8TH, 2023 AT COLUMBUS, NE FOR AN INELIGIBLE OR UNDISCLOSED PERSON. THE HORSE "ALLEN'S ROCKET"
WAS RIGHTFULLY RETURNED TO THE ORIGINAL OWNER.

NITHIN 72 HOURS

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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Ruling # 2023-CLS-2 Columbus Exposition & Racing Ruling Date: 10/14/2023
Columbus, NE 68601

Licensee: ARCEO, SALVADOR
Date of Birth: 08/02/1983 License Number:

TRAINER, SALVADOR ARCEO, HAVING RECEIVED A WRITTEN NOTICE OF HEARING AND APPEARED FOR VIOLATION OF
NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION RULES, 15.002.04: THE STEWARDS MAY SET ASIDE AND ORDER
RESCISSION OF A CLAIM FOR ANY HORSE FROM A CLAIMING RACE RUN IN THIS JURISDICTION UPON A SHOWING THAT
ANY PARTY TO THE CLAIM COMMITTED A PROHIBITED ACTION;

15.004.04- A PERSON SHALL NOT CLAIM A HORSE OR ENTER INTO ANY AGREEMENT TO HAVE A HORSE CLAIMED ON
BEHALF OF AN INELIGIBLE OR UNDISCLOSED PERSON.

TRAINER, SALVADOR ARCEO, ADMITTED TO CLAIMING THE HORSE "ALLEN'S ROCKET" FROM THE FIFTH RACE ON
SUNDAY, OCTOBER 8TH, 2023 AT COLUMBUS, NE FOR AN INELIGIBLE OR UNDISCLOSED PERSON. THE HORSE "ALLEN'S
ROCKET" WAS RIGHTFULLY RETURNED TO THE ORIGINAL OWNER.

TRAINER, SALVADOR ARCEO IS HEREBY FINED THE SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00). FINE TO BE PAID TO
THE NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION WITHIN 72 HOURS.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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Ruling # 2023-CLS-4 Columbus Exposition & Racing Ruling Date: 10/28/2023
Columbus, NE 68601

Licensee: ANDRADE, FLORENCIO
Date of Birth: 05/19/1970 License Number:

ASSISTANT TRAINER, FLORENCIO ANDRADE, RECEIVED PROPER NOTICE AND WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A FORMAL
STEWARDS HEARING, IS HEREBY FINED THE SUM OF $200.00 FOR VIOLATION OF NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND

GAMING COMMISSION RULE 12.007.07-- BROUGHT THE WRONG HORSE TO THE PADDOCK FOR THE 5TH RACE ON
FRIDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2023, NECESSITATING A LATE SCRATCH.

FINE TO BE PAID TO THE NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION WITHIN 72 HOURS.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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Ruling # 2023-CLS-3 Columbus Exposition & Racing Ruling Date: 10/28/2023
Columbus, NE 68601

Licensee: RADFORD,Jr. RAYMOND GENE
Date of Birth: 01/05/1975 License Number:

OWNER/TRAINER, RAYMOND RADFORD JR. RECEIVED PROPER NOTICE AND WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A FORMAL
STEWARDS HEARING, IS HEREBY FINED THE SUM OF $200.00 FOR VIOLATION OF NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND
GAMING COMMISSION RULE 12.007.07--TRAINER RAYMOND RADFORD JR. BROUGHT THE WRONG HORSE TO THE
PADDOCK FOR THE 8TH RACE ON FRIDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2023, NECESSITATING A LATE SCRATCH.

FINE TO BE PAID TO THE NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION WITHIN 72 HOURS.

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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\bus Exposition & Racing  Ruling Date: 11/10/2023




Ruling # 2023-CLS-6 Columbus Exposition & Racing Ruling Date: 11/16/2023
Columbus, NE 68601

Licensee: HAAR, ROBERT J.
Date of Birth: 06/14/1989 License Number: 203959

OWNER/TRAINER, ROBERT HAAR, HAVING BEEN SERVED AND WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A FORMAL STEWARDS HEARING,
FOR VIOLATION OF NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION RULE 18.011 (TRAINER IS ABSOLUTE
INSURER OF CONDITION OF HORSES TRAINED BY HIM AND ENTERED IN A RACE AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
PRESENCE OF ANY DRUG OR MEDICATION IN SUCH HORSE.) INDUSTRIAL LABRATORIES-DENVER COLORADO,
REPORTED THAT THE "BLOOD SAMPLE" NUMBER E598476, TAKEN ON OCTOBER 21, 2023 AT AG PARK, COLUMBUS
NEBRASKA, WAS FOUND TO CONTAIN 7 NGR 7-CARBOXY CANNABIDIOL, A METABOLITE CANNABIDIOL FROM THE
HORSE "MISHKO" WHO FINISHED 1ST IN EIGHTH RACE ON OCTOBER 21, 2023.

OWNER/TRAINER, ROBERT HAAR, IS HEREBY FINED THE SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS ($500.00) AND THE HORSE,
"MISHKO" IS DISQUALIFIED FROM FIRST AND PLACED LAST. THE NEW ORDER OF FINISH IS AS FOLLOWS:

1ST#2 TOMBI $3,000.00
2ND #3 STAGE DOOR $1000.00
3RD #10 FAKE SOLUTION $600.00
4TH #6  PERVASIVE $250.00

5TH #9 SCOOTERS BOY $150.00
6TH #5 ALPINE HYPNOSIS

7TH #1 RECORDER

8TH #8 MISHKO

FINE TO BE PAID TO THE NEBRASKA STATE RACING AND GAMING COMMISSION WITHIN 72 HOURS

By Order of
The Board of Stewards
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